Net income as restated   $1,410,533   $684,624
   ==========   ========

<S>   <C>   <C>
Net income per share previously reported   $.04   $.03
Adjustment for the effect of the change in accounting method   .02   -
   -----   ----
   Net income per share as restated   $.06   $.03
   ====   ====
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   June 30, 1996
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As restated

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Oil and gas properties (net)   $43,517,664   $(10,605,354)   $32,912,310
   ===========   =============   ===========
Deferred income taxes   $9,054,117   $(2,604,023)   $6,450,094
   ==========   ============   ==========
Reserve for future site restoration costs   $3,902,909   $(3,371,957)   $530,952
   ==========   ============   ========
Minority interests   $18,966,281   $(2,284,216)   $16,682,065
   ===========   ============   ===========
Accumulated deficit   $21,971,839   $(2,345,158)   $19,626,681
   ===========   ============   ===========
</TABLE>

   If the full cost method of accounting  had been  retained,  the Company
would have reported net income of $622,000 or $.03 per share for 1997.

   Use of Estimates

   The  preparation of financial  statements in conformity  with generally
accepted  accounting  principles  requires  management  to  make  estimates  and
assumptions  that affect the amounts  reported in the financial  statements  and
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.